
Constituency Committee - Birkenhead
Date: Wednesday, 13 June 2018
Time: 6.15 p.m.
Venue: Beechwood Little Centre, 5th Avenue, Prenton 

CH43 9LB

Contact Officer: Mark Hardman
Tel: 0151 691 8546
e-mail: markhardman@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

There will be an opportunity for informal networking with food and 
refreshments from 6pm

AGENDA
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Appointment of Chair of the Birkenhead Constituency Committee, 
2018-19 Municipal Year

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

Appointment of Vice Chair of the Birkenhead Constituency Committee, 
2018-19 Municipal Year

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on 
the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest.

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12)

The Committee is requested to approve the accuracy of minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 March 2018.

Public Document Pack



6. BEECHWOOD LITTLE CENTRE, BIG LOCAL, PLAY AREA AND 
SKATE PARK - PRESENTATION 

Presentation from the George Thomas Beechwood Community Trust 
about the Beechwood Little Centre, Big Local, play area and skate 
park.

7. BIRKENHEAD BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - 
PRESENTATION 

Presentation from Gemma Nichols and Mark Clemson, Wirral 
Chamber, about the Business Improvement District.

8. BIRKENHEAD CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE (Pages 13 - 28)

9. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

To receive notice pf pre-raised questions.



CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD
Thursday, 1 March 2018

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (in the Chair)

Councillors M McLaughlin
A Brighouse
P Davies
S Foulkes
C Meaden
T Norbury

D Realey
J Stapleton
P Cleary
A Davies
G Wood
J McManus

23 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Steve Foulkes declared a personal interest in all matters contained 
within the agenda by virtue of any reference made to Magenta Housing of 
which he is a Board member.

Councillor Steve Foulkes and Councillor Denise Realey advised that as 
members of the Planning Committee they would not participate in any matter 
referring to the proposed Hoylake golf course development and would give 
due consideration to any planning application that may come forward in the 
future.

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been submitted by Councillors George Davies, 
Paul Doughty, Stuart Kelly and Brian Kenny.

25 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Birkenhead Constituency 
Committee held on 5 October 2018 be approved as a correct record.

26 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS - VARIATION OF ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair advised that, with the agreement of the Committee, agenda item 8 
(Public Questions and Answers) would be considered immediately following 
agenda item 4 (Wirral Deen Centre – Presentation), and an issue to be 
notified to the Committee from the Wirral Society of Arts that would otherwise 
have been heard within agenda item 8 would be considered immediately prior 
to consideration of agenda item 7 (Birkenhead Constituency Committee).

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



27 WIRRAL DEEN CENTRE - PRESENTATION 

Mohammed Mustafizur and Ibrahim Syed welcomed the Committee to the 
Deen Centre and addressed the meeting on the origins of, and work 
undertaken at, the Wirral Deen Centre.

The Committee was advised that the Deen Centre had been set up in the 
local community to promote community cohesion, acting as an outreach 
project to bring communities together.  As people who had grown up locally, it 
had become clear that people generally had not been aware of the other 
communities they were living alongside and the need to set something up to 
address this had been identified.  As Muslims, there was a requirement to 
learn about the communities around them.  The vision for the Deen Centre 
was for it to act as a community hub for all – the Council, and particularly the 
local Councillors who had nominated the Deen Centre for a Wirral Award 
2017 for its work in bringing communities together and acting as a role model, 
were thanked for their support.

The Deen Centre operated as a social centre and a functioning mosque 
located on the same premises.  Social projects included provision of meals for 
homeless people every Sunday in association with Fans Supporting 
Foodbanks and noting the support of Tranmere Rovers Football Club, 
Birkenhead Scouts meeting at the Centre, and Community Connectors being 
based there.  The Centre also ran Islamic events, such as providing 
opportunities where people could learn about Islam, at Eid, and on other 
occasions.  The Committee was advised that evening prayers had been held 
within the Mosque in the period prior to the meeting.  Work with local 
churches, the Diocese of Chester and local schools, and solidarity meetings 
following the Manchester bombing, was also reported.  The Centre had also 
recently secured training workshops and would shortly be providing IT 
classes.

The Committee was thanked for their support and welcomed in their use of 
the Centre for holding the Constituency Committee meeting.  All present were 
reminded that the Centre was a community resource available for meetings 
and events.

The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the Deen Centre for their 
hospitality in hosting the meeting and welcomed their increasing part in the 
community.

RESOLVED:

That the Wirral Deen Centre be thanked for their informative 
presentation and for their work in the local community.

Page 2



28 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

In introducing this item, the Chair advised that those submitted questions 
relating to the Wirral Growth Company, Hoylake Golf Resort and council tax 
Band H houses would, so far as possible, be grouped together and would be 
responded to verbally by Councillor Phil Davies.  Copies of the submitted 
questions and written responses, where indicated below,
[...]
acilities available, and samples of leaflets and 
the salt dough were circulated at the meeting.  The approach had been 
supported by and would be promoted through the Wirral Festival of Firsts. 

RESOLVED:

That the Libraries ‘Troll Trail’ project be noted.

32 BIRKENHEAD CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE 

The Birkenhead Constituency Manager presented her report providing an 
update on progress in relation to agreed schemes of work from the budget 
devolved to the Constituency Committee to date and other Birkenhead 
Constituency Committee projects in progress.

The report considered and reported on progress of projects and schemes 
under the following areas – 

 Keeping Birkenhead Clean
o The launch of ‘love where you live’ litterpick kits;

Page 10



o 2018 ‘In Bloom’ proposed projects and In Bloom projects that 
had delivered positive outcomes, the Committee receiving a 
further verbal update from Mr John Booth, Oxton Secret 
Gardens, in respect of Oxton in Bloom and related activities;

o Skip Fund Community Partnership days and clean-ups;
o Clean-up dates in the past 12 months; and
o Work of the ‘Community Payback Team’.

 Feeding Birkenhead
o St James Centre – North Birkenhead Development Trust, 

including appendices to the submitted report detailing St James 
holiday food and activities provision in the half term week 
commencing 19 February 2018;

o Beechwood Update;
o Rock Ferry Food Hub – Neo Café at The Beaconsfield Centre, 

the Committee receiving a further verbal update from Ms Emma 
Wilkes, Neo Community Café, concerning provision at the Food 
Hub;

o Gautby Road Community Centre; and
o Livingstone Street Centre – BEE Wirral Council.

 Improving Life Chances 
o Update for Improving Life Chances Community Pilots; and
o Improving Life Chances Actions for 2017-18.

 Community Connectors Project, including presentation slides 
appended to the submitted report advising on the role and activities of 
the Community Connectors.

 Birkenhead First Activity Update 2017
o Work of the Birkenhead Improvement District (BID) Team.

 Birkenhead Assets Update
o The Beechwood Centre; and
o Beaconsfield Centre, Rock Ferry

An appendix to the submitted report provided details of the Good Neighbour 
Champions Scheme, an initiative aimed at harnessing the principals of Asset 
Based Community Development by seeking to identify and work with people 
who would wish to volunteer to be a Good Neighbour in their street, road, cul-
de-sac or neighbourhood, and reporting on the progress of the Scheme to 
date.

The Committee expressed their thanks for the work undertaken by the 
Constituency Manager and the Constituency Team.

Page 11



RESOLVED: That -

(1) the partnership work undertaken and future clean-up days funded 
by the skip fund be noted;

(2) the contribution of probation to Birkenhead clean-ups be noted;

(3) the 2018 Birkenhead in Bloom schemes be noted; 

(4) the updates from food hubs and holiday food projects be noted;

(5) the updates regarding the Improving Life Chances community 
pilots be noted;

(6) the updates for the Birkenhead Improvement District (BID) Team, 
Community Connectors and those related to assets be noted.

Page 12



Constituency Committee - Birkenhead
Wednesday, 13 June 2018

REPORT TITLE: Birkenhead Constituency Committee

REPORT OF: Assistant Director: Health & Outcomes

REPORT SUMMARY
Section 3 and 4 of this report provide an update on progress in relation to agreed
schemes of work from the budget devolved to the Constituency Committee to date. It
also details other Birkenhead Constituency Committee neighbourhood projects in
progress.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Constituency Committee is requested to:
 Note the partnership work undertaken and future clean-up days funded

by the skip fund
 Note the contribution of probation to Birkenhead clean-ups
 Note the 2018 Birkenhead in Bloom proposed projects and note £1K 

allocation to each ward to support projects
 Note the updates from the food hubs and holiday food pro
[...]

15.The Lauries Centre – tenants improve the town centre landscaping
16.The Hive – development of a community garden
17.Alleyways behind Claughton Road – residents transform into an oasis of
Flowers
18.Alleyways behind Water Street – residents and Wirral Methodist Housing
Association transform into an oasis of flowers
19.Birkenhead Park in Bloom (HYPE)
20.The Woodlands in Bloom

The projects will be great examples of agencies putting in time and funds, working
with schools and residents to improve their areas. Big Local, Probation, Magenta
and Tesco are making valuable contributions to projects with their time and funds,
along with residents, agencies, schools, the Environmental Team and
constituency team.

In Bloom projects have a number of positive outcomes:

 Makes retail areas more inviting so encourages local economic growth
 Provides volunteering opportunities
 Probation and residents will also give time and resources to the project
 Draws in external funds to Birkenhead and in kind contributions from other 

sectors
 Improves the environment through better landscaping
 Probation and Biffa cleanse, remove flytipping and paint areas
 Involves schools in teaching about recycling and growing
 Supports numerous Wirral pledges
 Provides an excellent platform for partnership working and a support network

for volunteer groups in different areas to exchange ideas
 Provides a target to work towards – judging day - and an event to celebrate

the good work done at the awards ceremony in Southport.

Page 14



Skip Fund, Community Partnership days and Clean-ups
In total the Birkenhead Constituency Committee has provided and planned 
105 skips and given officer support at more than 40 Community Clear Ups
and Action Days at the cost of circa £13,000 from the skip fund budget.
While it is difficult to calculate exactly how much waste the constituency team has
removed, a rough estimate based on information from the skip hire company and
Biffa, we estimate that it equates to 
[...]
enhead library 20th June 2017
 Little Centre Beechwood 19th June 2017
 Liberty Centre 30th June 2017
 Hardcourt Street May 2018

Recommendations:

The Constituency Committee is requested to:
 Note the partnership work for clean-up days for the skip fund
 Note the contribution of probation to Birkenhead clean ups
 Note the 2018 Birkenhead in Bloom proposed projects and note the £1K 

allocation to each ward

3.2 Feeding Birkenhead

a) Beechwood Update

Skateboard Park 

The official opening of the Skateboard Park in Beechwood took place on Tuesday 8th 
May 2018. Cllr George Davies, together with ex Councillor Harry 
Smith, started the discussions, many years ago, with funding from 
Section 106, when the new properties were built, on the estate, and 
current Councillor Brian Kenny, has continued their good work.

Big Local and Onward Housing, have worked with young people, 
and in partnership with members of Wirral Council and Joint 
Management Committee (made up from members from CA, BCT, 
Chapel) made it a reality.

Lady Mayor, Ann McLaughlin, with Harry and Brian, were delighted to officially open 
the park, and the brilliant company, Extreme Wheels, gave an outstanding 
performance of how it’s done!

Everyone was invited back to The Little Centre for refreshments.

Page 16



The Little Centre Beechwood 

The Little Centre, has now been open for 6 months, and is going from strength to 
strength with the following activities already taking place.

 Community Café 
 Food Pantry
 CA office
 Playscheme
 Softplay
 Bingo groups 
 Room hire for meetings and parties

A new Manager has recently been recruited, who is looking forward to working with 
the Management Board to make it bigger and better, for the Community of 
Beechwood. Big Local is also funding a position of a Little Centre Apprenticeship 
role, to support the Manager in developing the activities for the centre.

A new playground, is to be built at the rear of the centre, with plans well underway, 
hopefully, all new equipment will be in for school summer holidays.

Volunteers 
It has been proving difficult to recruit volunteers for the centre, and a new project 
funded by Big Local. The Volunteer Brokerage project is being organised with 
Community Action Wirral and Community Connectors. 

Big Local 
Big Local have launched years Bright Ideas Fund, inviting community to apply for 
funding up to £1000.

In Bloom 
The environmental sub group, made up of partners to support environmental issues 
across Beechwood, Ballantyne and Bidston are delighted to be entering 4 projects.  

 Beechwood Community Village
 The Little Centre Beechwood
 Ballantyne
 Bidston Village

The sub group is made up of members from Community, Onward Housing, Council, 
Councillors.

Ballantyne Community Centre
The have been several meetings, to look at a new community partnership to take 
over the running of the Ballantyne Centre. Ownership of the land is still being 
established. Meanwhile, 18 raised beds have been built in the grounds and with 
support from Onward Housing & Big Local and community is busy planting them up 

Page 17



Apprenticeships

Beechwood Community trust has successfully secured  a Non Levy Apprenticeship 
contract from the Education Skills Funding Agency to the value of £257,000,
being the only prime provider for such a contract on the Wirral.

Providing apprenticeships in Childcare, Sport , Hairdressing and Barbering.
This demonstrates a bright future for Beechwood Community Trust who are now 
eligible to tender for further contracts and the young people and employers of Wirral.

Digital Plan/Twenty Pledges

Beechwood is eager to develop Wirral’s Digital Strategy, Big Local funding Free Wi-
Wi-Fi in Beechwood Community Trust and the Little Centre Beechwood.
Coupled with Free Wi-Fi in Beechwood Recreation Centre and Beechwood Library 
the Beechwood Digital Hub is now a reality and not a dream.

b) Gautby Road Community Centre

Gautby Road Community Centre has been offering a
[...]
ports Development tackling ASB in each area

The impact of the ILCs are being evaluated by public health and an update will be
reported to the next committee.

Recommendations:

The Constituency Committee is requested to:
 Note the updates on Improving Life Chances pilot projects

3.4 Community Connectors Project
The commission for community connectors is a joint commission between the Public
Health and Investment teams from Wirral Council and was awarded to Involve North
West for a period of two years, commencing the 1st February 2017. There are 13
community connectors employed across the east and north of the borough with 7 of
the 13 connectors based within the Birkenhead Parliamentary Constituency. They

Page 20



are all in post and have been working hard in their areas during the
last quarter.

The following wards are covered by the contract based on insight research,
worklessness and health inequality data; New Brighton, Moreton West and Saughall
Massie, Leasowe and Moreton East, Wallasey, Liscard, Seacombe, Bromborough,
Eastham, Bidston and St James, Claughton, Oxton, Prenton, Birkenhead and
Tranmere and Rock Ferry.

The Connectors role is to provide support for individuals to access local community
activity to improve their wellbeing and as appropriate their readiness for 
employment. Interventions will include providing them with up to date information
regarding local opportunities available in relation to community activity as well as
signposting/referring participants to mainstream services as appropriate. They are
tasked with building on the asset mapping exercise that has already been
undertaken ensuring that it is kept up to date and provide a platform to identify gaps
in community provision. They are enablers for people providing individuals with
“hand holding” to community activities/groups or mainstream services and
supporting participants to build/extend their individual personal networks and
friendship groups and neighbourhood. Examples of this c
[...]
all leaflets reflects the % proportion of leaflets displated per ward
The rate has been calculated for the number of leaflets displayed per 1,000 households in each ward

Page 26



The Birkenhead Constituency Team has recently supported a number of 
arson awareness days organised by the Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service. 
The events are targeted in the areas with higher reported incidents and are 
organised to raise awareness of the dangers of secondary fires, allow 
Merseyside Fire Service to carry out home safety checks and for partners 
such as Wirral Council and the ASB Team to liaise with residents over any 
other issues. 

Recent events the Birkenhead Constituency Team have supported have 
taken place in North Birkenhead, the Noctorum Estate and Birkenhead Park.

For information on any of these projects please contact.

Andy Brannan, Birkenhead Neighbourhood Engagement Officer.
Email: andrewbrannan@wirral.gov.uk Phone: 0515 691 8391

Arson Awareness Campaign

Page 27

mailto:andrewbrannan@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	8 Birkenhead Constituency Committee
	Enc. 1 for Birkenhead Constituency Committee




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD
Wednesday, 13 June 2018

Present: Councillors A Brame
P Cleary
A Davies
G Davies
S Foulkes
S Frost
L Grey

B Kenny
M McLaughlin
J McManus
C Meaden
J Stapleton
G Wood

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

The Committee Services Officer to the Committee invited nominations for the 
appointment of the Chair.

On a motion moved by Councillor Brian Kenny and seconded by Councillor 
Chris Meaden, it was –

RESOLVED:

That Councillor George Davies be appointed Chair of the Birkenhead 
Constituency Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.

Councillor George Davies in the Chair

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

On a motion moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Chris Meaden, it 
was –

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Moira McLaughlin be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Birkenhead Constituency Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or any other relevant interest in connection with any items on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Councillor Steve Foulkes declared a personal interest in all matters contained 
within the agenda by virtue of any reference made to Magenta Housing of 
which he is a Board member.



In noting reference to the proposed Hoylake golf course development in the 
submitted minutes of the previous meeting, Councillors Allan Brame, Pat 
Cleary, George Davies, Steve Foulkes, Brian Kenny and Samantha Frost, 
advised of their membership or deputy membership of the Planning 
Committee and that they would, if called on to do so, give due consideration 
to any planning application that may come forward in the future.

Councillor Jean Stapleton declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 
‘Birkenhead Business Improvement District’ by virtue of membership of the 
Business Improvement District Committee.

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Davies, Phil 
Davies, Paul Doughty and Stuart Kelly.

5 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Birkenhead Constituency 
Committee held on 1 March 2018 be approved as a correct record.

6 BEECHWOOD LITTLE CENTRE, BIG LOCAL, PLAY AREA AND SKATE 
PARK 

George Thomas of Beechwood Community Trust welcomed the Committee to 
the Beechwood Little Centre and addressed the meeting on the development 
of community activities on Beechwood and the progress of the Little Centre.

Mr Thomas summarised developments in Beechwood since the 1980’s, 
noting a description from that time of the Ford Estate as “notorious”.  Through 
residents’ action, the establishment of a Homewatch scheme being key to the 
process, and working with the Council, the Beechwood Community 
Association was established in 1981.  The Association in due course became 
the Beechwood Community Trust with the intention of becoming a sustainable 
local organisation.  With regard to housing, an Estate Management Board had 
been established to enable residents, alongside the Council, to manage the 
local housing stock.  Following a tenants’ vote leading to a stock transfer to 
Beechwood and Ballantyne Community Housing Association, the use of 
estate land for housing development led to Section 106 monies being used to 
refurbish the Little Centre.  With tenants’ agreement, the housing stock had 
since transferred to the Liverpool Housing Trust.

A big development for the area had been the allocation of £1M over ten years 
of Big Local funding from the National Lottery, Big Local helping local people 



make communities better places to live in, both now and in the future.  A Big 
Local partnership, predominantly led by local residents, had been established 
and a refurbishment scheme had commenced 18 months ago.  A new 
Manager for the Little Centre had been appointed recently and would be 
looking to extend usage of the Little Centre.  The Little Centre, alongside the 
library, recreation centre and other local facilities, was also part of the 
Beechwood Digital Hub.

Mr Thomas and other local representatives further advised on recent 
community led developments in the area.  The Little Centre was now 
accredited for the provision of certain training; funding had been received for 
improvement of the adjacent Play Area, the Committee being advised of 
consultations undertaken and of the proposals for the area; the operation of 
the Beechwood Food Larder enhanced a service provided previously by the 
Beechwood Chapel; and the recently opened Skate Park had proved to be a 
great success and which had, in development, included consultations with 
young people and been a real example of partnership working in the area.

Mr Thomas advised of the difficulty in recruiting new volunteers and, while 
acknowledging that this was likely to be an issue elsewhere, commented that 
more, younger people were needed to help with the running of the Centre 
and, in due course, replace longer standing volunteers.  In conclusion, he 
noted that a lot of work had been done by local residents who should be 
commended for their efforts.

Responding to a query from Councillor Steve Foulkes, Mr Thomas agreed 
that Beechwood Community Trust might provide advice to a new generation 
of volunteers at the resident association on the Ridgeway Estate, but again 
noted the age profile of Beechwood Community Trust members and the 
difficulties in getting a new generation involved.

The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the Little Centre for their 
hospitality in hosting the meeting and the Beechwood Community Trust for 
their presentation to the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That Mr Thomas and other representatives be thanked for their 
presentations to the meeting, and the Beechwood Community Trust be 
thanked for and supported in their continuing work within the local 
community.

7 BIRKENHEAD BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Gemma Nichols and Mark Clemson of the Wirral Chamber of Commerce 
addressed the Committee in respect of the progress of the Birkenhead 
Business Improvement District (BID).  The BID had started in April 2016 as a 



result of a vote among businesses in a defined geographical area and was 
focussed on increasing footfall, making the area safer and looking better, and 
making the area a good place to live, work and shop.  

The BID had four key priorities, as listed below, and work undertaken in 
support of these priorities were highlighted to the Committee: - 

 A Safer, More Secure Birkenhead
Town Hosts operated within the BID area using their particular skills to 
better the area.  A multi-agency approach was used to address 
problems, and strong working relationships with businesses and the 
community had been developed.  As an example, the BID Team 
reported issues such as anti-social behaviour to the police and the 
Council for resolution, but action was also taken to address those 
areas where anti-social behaviour was likely to occur.

 A Cleaner, More Attractive Birkenhead
The placement of hanging baskets and planters and the refurbishment 
of street furniture had contributed to making areas look good and be 
places to be proud of.  Clean-ups had been undertaken with local 
businesses and housing agencies, and civil powers had been pursued 
with the Council to address buildings and wider areas in poor condition.  
Forthcoming work included development of proactive business 
community clean-ups and the provision of new bins.

 Better Marketing and Promotion for Birkenhead
Approaches had been a mix of BID initiated activities or, mindful of 
resources available, activities in partnership with or complementary to 
those being developed by others.  The BID had supported a 
Commercial Property Showcase highlighting available properties and  
presented as positive opportunities to potential investors, and had 
contributed to or undertaken complementary activities linked to events 
such as the Tall Ships, Tranmere Rovers homecoming, the Pyramids 
shopping centre summer activities and the Bigger Birkenhead Festival. 

 Better Support for Businesses in Birkenhead
The BID had initiated or promoted a number of schemes in support of 
businesses such as a collective buying scheme to secure better 
discounts for businesses, networking events to put businesses in 
contact with each other, and the provision of or signposting to business 
development guidance.

The BID Team was also engaged with Volunteer Wirral to establish a network 
to increase the number of volunteers involved in their local communities, the 
project being developed being seen as a means of instilling a sense of pride 
back into local areas.  With regard to the seeking of volunteer Town Hosts, Mr 
Thomas suggested the use of the term ‘Birkenhead Ambassador’ or similar, 



as opposed to the term ‘volunteer’ which might not be an attractive term to 
some people.  He further noted that the Little Centre was an accredited 
training centre that may be able to provide appropriate training for volunteer 
Town Hosts recruited.

In response to a query from a member of the public regarding parking charges 
around Hamilton Square, it was confirmed that the BID Team had had 
discussions with the Council on this issue.  The issue was not necessarily as 
straightforward as it might appear, for example there was a concern that free 
parking would be used by people travelling onwards to Liverpool, but 
consideration of options and dialogue with the Council would continue.

Further to a query from Councillor Steve Foulkes, the funding arrangements 
for the BID were advised.  Once businesses had voted to have BID in place, a 
levy of 1.5% on the business rates of those businesses in the agreed area 
was collected by the Council and given to the Wirral Chamber of Commerce 
to manage.  The annual sum was in the region of £400k, and was split to 
support the for priority areas.

The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the representatives from the 
Wirral Chamber of Commerce / Birkenhead BID Team for their presentation to 
the meeting. 

RESOLVED – That the Wirral Chamber of Commerce / Birkenhead BID 
Team be thanked for the presentation and for the work being undertaken 
to enhance and promote Birkenhead. 

8 BIRKENHEAD CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE 

Prior to consideration of the submitted report of the Birkenhead Constituency 
Manager, the Chair permitted two short presentations on matters pertinent to 
the Birkenhead Constituency and the wider work of the Committee.

Tranmere Rovers Football Club

Mark Palios, Chairman of Tranmere Rovers Football Club, was in attendance 
at the meeting with the National League Play-off Final Trophy.

He noted and endorsed comments made about community and partnership 
working that had been made during the meeting, advising that the Club was 
seeking to work in a similar manner to bring the community together.  
Examples of work being undertaken in the community were outlined to the 
Committee.  Mr Palios commented that he felt the spirit generated by working 
together had contributed to the success of the team at the Wembley final.



Policing Update

Inspector Georgina Minnery, Neighbourhood Policing Inspector, in referencing 
earlier remarks relating to partnership working, noted the importance of 
collaborative working in the current challenging policing landscape.     

Reference was made to a recent day of action in an area of Rock Ferry that 
included the execution of four warrants, the making of three arrests and the 
closure of a house.  The police work had been supported by other agencies, 
including the Council and the Probation Payback Team, in undertaking 
complementary work in the same area.  Members of the Committee thanked 
Inspector Minnery for the action taken, noting also the other multi-agency 
issues that had been addressed and actions taken.

In response to a query from a member of the public, Inspector Minnery 
indicated that the Police were aware of and appreciated the issues caused by 
off-road motor bikes.  While noting that this was a difficult issue to deal with, it 
was confirmed that the Police did seek to address such matters.

Report of the Birkenhead Constituency Manager

The Committee then received and noted the report of the Birkenhead 
Constituency Manager that provided an update on progress in relation to 
agreed schemes of work from the budget devolved to the Constituency 
Committee and in relation to other Birkenhead Constituency Committee 
neighbourhood projects in progress.

The report considered and reported on progress of projects and schemes 
under the following areas – 

 Keeping Birkenhead Clean
o Progress on the current five ‘love where you live’ hubs and 

litterpick kits;
o The 2018 ‘In Bloom’ projects, together with examples of where 

agencies had put in time and funds to work with schools and 
residents to make improvements.  A number of positive 
outcomes from ‘In Bloom’ projects were highlighted;

o Skip Fund Community Partnership days and clean-ups which 
had removed an estimated 120 tonnes of waste;

o Clean-up dates in the past 12 months; and
o Work undertaken and jobs completed by the ‘Community 

Payback Team’.

 Feeding Birkenhead
o Beechwood Update – including the official opening of the 

Skateboard Park; activities at the Little Centre Beechwood; 
meetings to look at a new community partnership to takeover 
running of the Ballantyne Centre; securing of a non-levy 



apprenticeship contract by the Beechwood Community Trust; 
and the Beechwood Digital Hub;

o Gautby Road Community Centre – including the offer of a 
discounted supermarket, kitchen refurbishment at the Centre, 
work to support youth activity and holiday food provision; and

o Livingstone Street Centre – including details of activities offered, 
becoming an Open Awards accredited centre, and looking at 
future and ongoing projects.

 Improving Life Chances 
o Update for Improving Life Chances Community Pilots, including 

community and agency involvement in the Pilots and the good 
outputs that had already been achieved; and

o Improving Life Chances Actions for 2017-18.

 Community Connectors Project
o Setting out the purpose, activities and objectives for the 

Connectors in providing support for individuals to access local 
community activity to improve their wellbeing and, as 
appropriate, readiness for work.

 Birkenhead First Activity Update 2017
o Work of the Birkenhead Improvement District (BID) Team, 

including forthcoming events during June and July 2018.

 Birkenhead Assets Update
o Progress and developments in respect of the Beechwood 

Centre and the Beaconsfield Centre.

 Pathfinder project
o Activities and evaluation of the Pathfinder Project, a partnership 

between the Police, Council, Youth Offending Team, local 
schools, the CELLS project, army and leisure services, to deter 
offending.

An appendix to the submitted report provided an update on neighbourhood 
engagement undertaken by the Birkenhead Constituency Team, including 
work on Birkenhead in Bloom, Community Action Days, the Good Neighbour 
Scheme and an arson awareness campaign.
 
RESOLVED: That -

(1) Mr Palios and Inspector Minnery be thanked for their 
presentations to the Committee;

(2) the partnership work undertaken for clean-up days, and future 
clean-up days funded by the skip fund, be noted;



(3) the contribution of probation to Birkenhead clean-ups be noted;

(4) the 2018 Birkenhead in Bloom schemes and the £1k allocation to 
each Ward to support projects be noted; 

(5) the updates from food hubs and holiday food projects be noted;

(6) the updates regarding the Improving Life Chances community 
pilots be noted;

(7) the updates for the Birkenhead Improvement District (BID) Team, 
Community Connectors, the Pathfinder Project and those related 
to assets be noted.

9 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

The Committee were advised that no questions had been submitted for 
consideration at this meeting of the Committee.


